
Chief Executive

BOARD MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Bill Woolfall (Chair) Labour
Councillor Mike Fry (Vice-Chair) Labour
Councillor Angela Ball Labour
Councillor Dave Cargill Labour
Councillor Sian Davidson Conservative
Councillor Robert Gilligan Labour
Councillor Stan Hill Labour
Councillor Geoffrey Logan Labour
Councillor Tony McDermott Labour
Councillor Tom Stretch Labour
Councillor Sharon Thornton Labour

Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 511 8059 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information.

The next meeting of the Board is on Wednesday, 16 November 2022

Environment and Urban Renewal Policy 
and Performance Board

Wednesday, 21 September 2022 6.30 p.m.
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Public Document Pack



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part l

Item No. Page No.

1. MINUTES 1 - 6

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS) 

 
Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 7 - 9

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 10 - 14

5. PERFORMANCE MONITORING

(A) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 
QUARTER 1 OF 2022/23 
 

15 - 45

6. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES

(A) CLIMATE CHANGE UPDATE  46 - 51

(B) CONTROLS ON HOUSES OF MULTIPLE OCCUPATION 
(HMO)  

52 - 70

(C) WORKING PARTY REVIEW OF COPPICING WORKS  71 - 73

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



ENVIRONMENT AND URBAN RENEWAL POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board on 
Wednesday, 22 June 2022 at the Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors Woolfall (Chair), Fry (Vice-Chair), Ball, Davidson, Gilligan, 
Logan, McDermott and Stretch 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor S. Hill and Thornton

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: G. Ferguson, T. Gibbs and A. Plant

Also in attendance: None

Action
EUR1 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 2022 
having been circulated were signed as a correct record.

EUR2 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

In accordance with Standing Order No.34 (9), the 
following public questions were submitted to the Board by 
email:

QUESTION 1 - Mr Millea – (Minute No 7 refers)

Can you guarantee that The Temporary cremator will be 
removed in July? In recent weeks it has been in use 
frequently for up to 8 hours a day not necessarily every day, 
but still a disturbing noise to contend with some days we 
have had to leave our house just to get away from the 
continuous droning noise which can be heard both inside 
and outside our home.

RESPONSE:

Whilst, due to reasons beyond the control of the Council, the 
procurement exercise for a new cremator had taken longer 

ITEM DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



than anticipated, and the Council had to keep the temporary 
facility in place for longer than expected, Members were 
advised that the installation and commissioning of the new 
cremator was on schedule for completion by mid-July. It was 
therefore anticipated that the temporary cremator would be 
removed by the end of July 2022.

Supplementary Question

Why in over 2 years having known about the problem have 
none of our Birchfield Ward Councillors ever been to visit 
any of the affected residents? 

RESPONSE:

The three Birchfield Ward Councillors were in attendance at 
the meeting. Councillor Woolfall gave an outline of the 
contact he had made with Mr Millea and another resident, 
which included numerous emails, visits to the cemetery he 
had made and meetings that had taken place with Officers 
to discuss the issues raised. 

EUR3 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES

The Board considered the Minutes of the meetings of 
the Executive Board relevant to the Environment and Urban 
Renewal Policy and Performance Board.
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes be received.

EUR4 DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22

The Board considered a copy of the Annual Report 
from the Chair of the Environment and Urban Renewal 
Policy and Performance Board 2021/22. 

The full Board met on four occasions during the year 
and the report set out the work carried out and 
recommendations made throughout the Municipal Year April 
2021 to March 2022.

RESOLVED: That the Annual Report be accepted.

EUR5 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR Q4 
2021/22

The Board received a report from the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
presented the Performance Monitoring Reports for Quarter 4 
of 2021/22. 

Page 2



The reports related to the following functional areas 
which reported to the Board and detailed progress against 
service objectives and milestones, and performance targets 
and provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period:

 Development and Investment Services;
 Highways and Transportation, Logistics and 

Development Services;
 Waste and Environmental Improvement and Open 

Space Services; and 
 Housing Strategy.

RESOLVED: That the fourth quarter performance 
monitoring reports be received and noted. 

EUR6 RECEIPT OF PETITION - TO REPLACE EXISTING BUS 
SHELTER WITH CONVENTIONAL TYPE SHELTER

The Board considered a report of the Operational 
Director – Policy, Planning and Transportation, which 
provided information on the petition received from residents 
of Norton requesting that the existing bus shelter located at 
the Gooseberry Lane bus stop on the Busway be replaced 
with a more conventional style bus shelter. The petition was 
signed by 26 bus users. The existing shelter offered limited 
protection due to its design.

Following complaints of anti-social behaviour from 
residents in close proximity to the bus stop, the existing 
shelter replaced a conventional type shelter in approximately 
2010. However, it was noted that the most recent figures 
(April 21 to March 22) show anti-social behaviour to be at an 
average level of 5.9 incidents per month across the Norton 
North Ward. In addition, the corresponding bus stop on the 
opposite side of the road had a conventional type bus 
shelter installed with no reports of anti-social behaviour 
taking place.

Councillor Logan addressed the Board in support of 
the petitioners.

RESOLVED: That

1. the petition be noted;

2. the request to remove the existing shelter and replace 
with a new conventional type be approved; and

Page 3



3. the local Ward members be informed of the outcome 
of the Board’s consideration of the petition.

EUR7 UPDATE ON CREMATOR PROVISION AT WIDNES 
CEMETERY

The Board considered an update on progress with the 
installation of a new cremator at Widnes Cemetery and the 
removal of the temporary cremator. At the previous meeting 
of the Board a number of public questions were submitted 
(Minute 28 refers). It was agreed that a report would be 
submitted to the June meeting to provide an update and this 
report provided Members with a sequence of events and 
timeline surrounding these matters. 

Members were advised that the installation and 
commissioning of the new cremator was on schedule for 
completion by mid-July. It was therefore anticipated that the 
temporary cremator would be removed by the end of July 
2022.

RESOLVED: That the update report be noted.

(N.B. Councillor Davidson declared a disclosable other 
interest in the following item of business as she was an 
employee of an Academy in the borough)

EUR8 CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLAN

The Board considered a report of the Operational 
Director – Policy, Planning and Transportation, which 
contained a copy of the adopted Climate Change Action 
Plan. The Plan provided a clear direction for the Council and 
a commitment to reducing its carbon footprint, particularly as 
there were numerous sources of external funding becoming 
available to support such initiatives. The Plan also set a 
target to be carbon neutral by 2040 and provided an initial 
focus on buildings, vehicles and the Borough’s blue/green 
infrastructure.

RESOLVED: That the Board records its continued 
support for the Corporate Climate Change Action Plan.

EUR9 LOCAL CENTRE TRADE SURVEY 2022 UPDATE

The Board considered a report of the Operational 
Director – Policy, Planning and Transportation, that 
presented the initial findings from the updated survey of 
local centres undertaken by the Planning Service in 2022. A 
copy of the completed survey was attached as appendix A. 

Page 4



It was noted that the surveys took the form of a ‘facia 
survey’, where each centre was visited and the following 
information recorded:

 Trader mix;
 Type of goods/services sold;
 Floor space; and
 Quality of shopfronts and buildings.

The results of the survey extended the time series 
that would be used to inform a future review of the Local 
Plan.

Councillor McDermott requested that a report be 
brought to a future meeting on the impact since the Covid 
pandemic on local centres. This should include a synopsis of 
the facilities within each ward area that had closed and what 
facilities were still available.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

EUR10 DELIVERY AND ALLOCATIONS LOCAL PLAN - 
PRELIMINARY DEVELOPMENT UPDATE

The Board considered a report of the Operational 
Director - Policy, Planning and Transport, that presented the 
initial findings from the annual monitoring of housing and 
employment development against Delivery and Allocations 
Local Plan (DALP) targets.

The Plan sets out a number of development targets 
for the provision of housing and the supply of land for 
employment and retail development including:

 Housing = 8,050 net dwelling gain at an average of 
350 per annum; and

 Employment = 180 hectares to be made available.

The annual monitoring of granted planning 
permissions and construction starts and completions (April-
March) had been completed and this report presented some 
of the interim findings together with some updated 
demographic projections (Appendix A).

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

EUR11 WORKING PARTY REVIEW OF COPPICING WORKS

The Board considered a report of the Operational 
Director, Community and Environment, which provided 

Page 5



Members with an update on progress with work of the 
Working Party that was established to review the Council’s 
coppicing works programme. The first meeting of the 
Working Party would take place on 12 July 2022. This 
meeting would establish the scope of the review and a 
further progress report on the work of the Working Party 
would be presented to Members at the next meeting of the 
Board in September.

RESOLVED: That the report be received.

Meeting ended at 7.25 p.m.

Page 6



REPORT TO: Environment and Urban Renewal Policy & 
Performance Board

DATE: 21 September 2022

REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive 

SUBJECT: Public Question Time

WARD(s): Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To consider any questions submitted by the Public in accordance with 
Standing Order 34(9). 

1.2 Details of any questions received will be circulated at the meeting.

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That any questions received be dealt with.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Standing Order 34(9) states that Public Questions shall be dealt with as 
follows:-

(i) A total of 30 minutes will be allocated for dealing with questions 
from members of the public who are residents of the Borough, to 
ask questions at meetings of the Policy and Performance Boards. 

(ii) Members of the public can ask questions on any matter 
[...]
ss, in accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 because it was likely that, 
in view of the nature of the business, exempt information 
would be disclosed, being information defined in Section 100 
(1) and paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972.

ENVIRONMENT AND URBAN RENEWAL PORTFOLIO

EXB13 HIGHWAYS IMPROVEMENT CONTRACT AWARD

The Board considered a report from the Operational 
Director – Policy, Planning and Transportation, which made a 
recommendation for the award of a contract for capital funded 
highway improvement works.

RESOLVED:  That the Board approves the award of the 
‘Highway Improvement Contract’ as recommended in the report, 
to commence on 6 August 2022, for three years initially, with a 
one-year extension option.

Operational 
Director - Policy, 
Planning and 
Transportation

Page 14



REPORT TO: Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and 
Performance Board 

DATE: 21 September 2022

REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director, Policy, People, 
Performance & Efficiency

PORTFOLIO: Resources

SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports for 
Quarter 1 of 2022/23

WARDS: Boroughwide 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To consider, and raise any questions or points of clarification, in respect 
of performance management for the first quarter period to 30th June 2022

1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2022 - 23 were 
agreed by Members and included in Directorate Plans, for the various 
functional areas reporting to the Environment and Urban Renewal Policy 
and Performance Board as detailed below:

 Development and Investment Services
 Highways and Transportation, Logistics and Development 

Services
 Waste and Environmental Improvement and Open Space Services

The report details progress against service objectives and milestones, 
and performance targets and provides information relating to key 
developments and emerging issues that have arisen during the period. 

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That
[...]
rse as compared to the same period 
last year.

N / A N / A Indicates that the measure cannot be compared to the same period last 
year.

Page 45



REPORT TO: Environment and Urban Renewal Policy 
and Performance Board

DATE: 21 September 2022

REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director – Planning, Policy 
and Transport

PORTFOLIO: Environment & Urban Renewal

SUBJECT: Climate Change Update

WARDS: Borough wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 Following the report presented at the last meeting, this report provides an 
update on activities relating to the Council’s Climate Change Action Plan.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That

2.1 The Board receives the update on progress towards the Corporate 
Climate Change Action Plan 2022-2027 to be provided at the 
meeting; and

2.2 The Board endorses the set of priority actions set out in Section 5.0.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The Action Plan for 2022-2027 provides a clear direction for the Council. It 
sets a target to be carbon neutral by 2040 which includes both short term 
& longer-term actions. It provides an initial focus on decarbonising energy 
use by buildings, transport, waste and enhancing the Borough’s 
blue/green infrastructure. It also seeks to embed climate change in 
council decision-making & develop partnership working as a lead into a 
borough-wide approach to tackling climate change.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

Carbon emission reductions to date

4.1 The Council has already taken significant action to reduce its carbon 
emissions. Since it started to measure its carbon emissions in 2006/2007 
overall emissions have reduced in the Council’s operations from 26,338 
tonnes of CO2 to 9,327 tonnes.

Page 46 Agenda Item 7a



4.2 The Council was given guidelines by the Government in 2009, that public 
bodies would aim to reduce their carbon emissions by 30% of their 2009 
carbon emission baseline by 2020. The Council calculated its baseline 
carbon emissions in 2009 as 26,825 carbon tonnes. In reporting year 
2020, the Council had reduced its carbon emissions to 11,354 carbon 
tonnes. This was a reduction of 57%.

4.3 In 2017 the Government reset the baseline in the expectation that public 
bodies would reduce their carbon emissions by 50% by 2031. The 
Council’s 2017 baseline was 14,811 carbon tonnes. In reporting year 
2021/22, the Council had managed to reduce its carbon emissions to 
9,327 tonnes. This is a reduction of 37%.

4.4 Projects that have contributed to these reductions are referenced within 
the Corporate Climate Change Strategy and Action Plan for 2022-2027 
that was published in April, 2022.  

4.5 The Action Plan provides a framework for change, identifying some early 
actions and priorities and setting out ambitions over the short, medium 
and long term. This the first five-year action plan published by the Council 
and is viewed as an evidence based, living plan that will evolve as the 
Council responds to climate change.

4.6 Initial activities are progressing well. Recent examples include:

4.7 Electric Vehicle Charging

4.8  Following on from a successful ‘Phase 1’ implementation of 29 charge 
points (Appleton Village, Routledge St, Albert Rd, Halton Rd, Wellington 
St) in 2020/21, a ‘Phase 2’ is in the advanced stages of bid preparation. 
This is for a further 28 on street charger at proposed locations (Ashridge 
St, Wharford Lane, Mersey Rd, Thomas St, Hough Green centre).

4.9 At council buildings, an upgrade programme to install 22kw ‘pay as you 
go’ operated units in in progress. The network of private sector deployed 
chargers is also increasing with additions at workplaces/retail/leisure 
destinations/residential, with many of these secured through the 
planning process.

4.10  Embedding Climate Change into decision making

4.11 The Council has set out to embed climate change in its decision making 
process in a range of ways, this includes.

 The Council Leader has appointed a Portfolio Holder for Climate 
Change on the Council’s Executive Board.

 T
[...]
stage of wider partnership working will include closer working 
with other public bodies in Halton, who are also focussed on tackling 
climate change in their operations.

5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS

5.1 It is vital that the Council sets out a direction and a commitment to 
reducing its carbon footprint. This has been done through the Climate 
Change Action Plan. However, at this stage there are many aspects of the 
plan which are either difficult to cost, or are indeed costly in themselves. A 
careful balance will always have to be struck between the Council’s 
“carbon” ambitions and the requirements it has placed on it in delivering 
its statutory responsibilities. It is clear that significant resources will be 
required to help the Council reach its 2040 objective, much of which it 
does not have presently at its disposal. For these reasons, actions need 
to be prioritised in terms of resourcing, deliverability and cost. It is 
important to recognise that capacity issues within the Council are being 
examined to try to ensure priorities can be realised.

5.2 With the above in mind, the priority actions for the current period are 
considered to be:

Page 50

https://solartogether.co.uk/lcr/landing


 Advancing housing retrofit schemes & associated skills and funding 
gaps

 Shaping planning policy to encourage developer ‘green’ builds 
 Utilising biodiversity net gain to enhance local blue/green 

infrastructure
 Providing active travel options to encourage modal shift
 Advancing energy solutions in the public, business & residential 

sectors

5.3 The purpose of defining priority actions is to focus resources and finance 
against the most deliverable interventions. The Action Plan is designed to 
be an organic document, and priorities will be revisited, as appropriate, 
where capacity, funding and technology allow for alternative outcomes to 
be delivered more readily.

6.0 RISK ANALYSIS

6.1 There is a risk that if the Council does not have a plan in place that it will 
miss opportunities to access the funding necessary to achieve its 
objectives.

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

7.1 There are no equality and diversity issues associated with this report.

8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

None under the meaning of the Act.

Page 51



REPORT TO: Environment and Urban Renewal Policy 
and Performance Board 

DATE: 21 September 2022

REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director – Planning, Policy 
and Transport

PORTFOLIO: Environment and Urban Renewal 

SUBJECT: Controls on Houses of Multiple 
Occupation (HMO)

WARDS: Borough wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 This report invites the Board to consider the controls available to 
regulate HMOs (houses of multiple occupation). A draft policy has been 
produced (Appendix 1) to set out the relevant licencing requirements and 
property standards for HMOs. In addition, it may be appropriate, where 
sufficient evidence can be presented to the Secretary for State, to use 
an Article 4 Direction to remove `permitted development rights’ thereby 
preventing the change of use from Class C3 (dwelling house) to Class 
C4 (houses in multiple occupation) without planning permission.

1.2 Evidence in regard to Article 4 Directions will be presented at the 
meeting. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board

1. Considers the options, as set out in the report, for controls on 
the private rented sector, in particular ‘houses of multiple 
occupation’ (HMO).

2. Endorse the draft Halton policy document ‘Licencing 
Requirements and Property Standards’ (Appendix 1) for HMO 
licencing in Halton.

3. Scrutinise the evidence available to support, under the planning 
Acts, the use of ‘Article 4 Directions’ to restrict ‘permitted 
development rights’ and prevent dwellings changing use to  
small HMOs without planning consent.

Page 52 Agenda Item 7b



3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 A house of multiple occupation (HMO) is defined as a single dwelling 
occupied b
[...]
 at both the top and foot 
of stairs.  Any lighting provision to staircases and common areas must be in addition 
to any required emergency lighting.

9.0 Security

The HMO as a whole and private units within, should be capable of being secured to 
deter against unauthorised entry. Windows and doors should be robust and fitted with 
adequate security. Externally, the curtilage of the property should be restricted and be 
properly gated. Sheds or outbuildings should be maintained in good order and made 
secure. However, security measures must not compromise the means of emergency 
escape in the event of a fire.  
 
10.0 Waste Disposal

Adequate facilities must be made available for the storage of waste. Communal bins 
must be stored in a secure  external area within the private curtilage of the property. It 
will not be acceptable for communal bins to be stored unsecured on public land. The 
owner or manager of the HMO must ensure adequate bins have been provided to 
enable the tenants to comply with councils waste collection and recycling service. 
Information must be made available to tenants to ensure they are aware of collection 
days and when to present waste for collection and recycling. Once collected tenants 
must be instructed to return bins to the property. The owner must periodically monitor 
the arrangement to ensure the number and types of bins available are adequate and 
tenants are correctly following the councils waste and recycling scheme.

Page 70



REPORT TO: Environment & Urban Renewal Policy and 
Performance Board 

DATE: 21st September 2022

REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director – Community and 
Environment

PORTFOLIO: Environment and Urban Renewal

SUBJECT: Working Party Review of Coppicing Works

WARD(S): Borough-wide

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with an update on 
progress with the work of the Working Party that was established to 
review the Council’s coppicing works programme.

2. RECOMMENDATION: That: 

2.1 Members of the Board receive and comment upon the 
report. 

3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 At their meeting of 22nd June 2022, Members of the Board received a 
report setting out details of the Working Party that was established to 
undertake a review of the Council’s coppicing works programme for the 
management of structure planting across the borough. Members were 
advised that the Working Party consisted of Councillor Mike Fry as 
Chair, and Councillors Angela Ball, Tony McDermott, Bob Gilligan, 
Andrea Wall and Noel Hutchinson. 

3.2 The first meeting of the Working Party took place on 12th July 2022. At 
the meeting, Paul Wright, Operational Director – Community & 
Environment, delivered a presentation to Members on structure 
planting. Members were provided with details of what structure planting 
is and how the Council manages its plantations. Members were 
advised of the importance of managing structure planting, as if it was 
not managed, it would ultimately fail and die. Members were also 
advised of some of the issues that the Council faces as a result of its 
management of structure planting; including, but not limited to, public 
perception of works undertaken.

Page 71 Agenda Item 7c



3.3 Following a general discussion on the Council’s programme for the 
management of structure planting, and a number of matters raised by 
Members, it was agreed that the next step would be for a field study 
visit to be arranged for Members to observe previous structure planting 
works that have been carried out at a number of locations across the 
borough. As well as taking in sites that have had intervention at various 
stages over recent years, Members will be taken to sites where 
intervention is planned as part of this year's works programme. The 
field study visit is due to take place by the end of September.

4. POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 There are no policy implications associated with this report.

5. OTHER/FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 There are no financial or other implications arising from this report. 

6. IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 Children and Young People in Halton

No direct impact

6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton

No direct impact

6.3 A Healthy Halton

No direct impact

6.4 A Safer Halton

No direct impact

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal

No direct impact

7. RISK ANALYSIS 

7.1 None identified at this time.

8. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1 There are no equality or diversity issues as a result of this report.

Page 72



9. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

9.1 Environment & Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board Report -
Working Party Review of Coppicing Works - 22nd June 2022.

Page 73


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Public Question Time
	4 Executive Board Minutes
	Appendix 1 to Item No. 4, 20/06/2007 Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board, 19/09/2007 Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board

	5a Performance Management Reports for Quarter 1 of 2022/23
	EUR PPB Q1 22-23 Final

	7a Climate Change Update
	7b Controls on Houses of Multiple Occupation (HMO)
	Appendix 1 HBC HMO Standards

	7c Working Party Review of Coppicing Works



Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT AND URBAN RENEWAL POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board on 
Wednesday, 21 September 2022 at the Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors Woolfall (Chair), Fry (Vice-Chair), Ball, D. Cargill, Davidson, 
S. Hill, Logan, McDermott, Stretch, Thornton, A. Lowe, Philbin, Polhill, Thompson 
and Wallace 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Gilligan

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: G. Ferguson, T. Gibbs, Burrows, G. Hazlehurst and A. Plant

Also in attendance: Councillors Jones, Harris, A. Lowe, Nelson, Philbin, Polhill, 
Thompson and Wallace. On behalf of Cadent - Ms Evans and Ms Sansum.

Action
THE COMMITTEE TOOK PART IN A MINUTES SILENCE 
IN HONOUR OF HER LATE MAJESTY QUEEN 
ELIZABETH II.

EUR12 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2022 
having been circulated were signed as a correct record.

EUR13 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

It was confirmed that no public questions had been 
received.

EUR14 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES

The Board considered the Minutes of the meetings of 
the Executive Board relevant to the Environment and Urban 
Renewal Policy and Performance Board.
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes be received.

N.B. COUNCILLOR DAVIDSON DECLARED A 

ITEM DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



DISCLOSABLE OTHER INTEREST IN THE FOLLOWING 
ITEM OF BUSINESS (PARA 3.2) AS SHE WAS A 
RESIDENT IN THE BOROUGH WHERE REGENERATION 
WAS TAKING PLACE)

EUR15 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 
QUARTER 1 OF 2022/23

The Board received a report from the Operational 
Director – Policy, People, Performance and Efficiency, which 
presented the Performance Monitoring Reports for Quarter 1 
of 2022/23. 

The reports related to the following functional areas 
which reported to the Board and detailed progress against 
service objectives and milestones, and performance targets 
and provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period:

 Development and Investment Services;
 Highways and Transportation, Logistics and 

Development Services; and
 Waste and Environmental Improvement and Open 

Space Services. 

RESOLVED: That the first quarter performance 
monitoring reports be received and noted. 

N.B. COUNCILLOR DAVIDSON DECLARED A 
DISCLOSABLE OTHER INTEREST IN THE FOLLOWING 
ITEM OF BUSINESS AS SHE WAS AN EMPLOYEE OF 
AN ACADEMY IN THE BOROUGH MENTIONED IN THE 
CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLAN

EUR16 CLIMATE CHANGE UPDATE

The Board considered a report of the Operational 
Director – Planning, Policy and Transport, that provided an 
update on activities relating to the Council’s Climate Change 
Action Plan. The Action Plan for 2022-2027 provided a clear 
direction for the Council and:

 set a target to be carbon neutral by 2040 which 
included both short term and longer term action;

 provided an initial focus on decarbonising energy use 
by buildings, transport, waste and enhancing the 
Borough’s blue/green infrastructure; and

 sought to embed climate change in Council decision 
making & develop partnership working as a lead into 
a borough wide approach to tackling climate change.



 
Members were advised on the action taken by the 

Council to reduce its carbon emissions, the introduction of 
electric vehicle charging, steps taken to embed climate 
change into decision making, the Big Halton Forrest Project, 
progress on Council climate change web pages and climate 
change training for members and officers. In addition, the 
report provided information on how the Council was 
facilitating to help climate change projects relating to private 
and social housing and green growth projects in the 
business and public sector.

It was noted that at this stage there were elements of 
the plan which were difficult to cost and a careful balance 
would need to be struck between the Council’s carbon 
ambitions and the requirements it had placed on it delivering 
its statutory responsibilities. It was clear that significant 
resources would be required to enable the Council to reach 
its 2040 objective, much of which it did not have presently at 
its disposal. For these reasons actions would need to be 
prioritised in terms of resourcing, deliverability and cost.

In addition, the Council was also part of the Liverpool 
City Region Hydrogen Strategy for the region. Members 
received a presentation from *** representatives from 
Cadent, who advised the Board on Cadent’s HyNet North 
West Hydrogen Pipeline. The presentation updated 
Members on the project work to date and the statutory 
consultation process which would run from 29 September to 
10 November 2022.

RESOLVED: That

1. the Board receives the update on progress towards 
the Corporate Climate Change Action Plan 2022-
2027 to be provided at the meeting; and

2. the set of priority actions set out in Section 5.0 be 
endorsed.

EUR17 CONTROLS ON HOUSES OF MULTIPLE OCCUPATION 
(HMO)

The Board received a report of the Operational 
Director – Planning, Policy and Transport, which detailed the 
controls available to regulate Houses of Multiple Occupation 
(HMOs). 

The Board considered information provided from 
Councillors regarding the problems currently being 



experienced by the community who lived near to HMO’s in 
their Ward and the powers available to the Council to tackle 
these issues. In addition the Board discussed the use of 
Article 4 Direction to remove ‘permitted development rights’ 
thereby preventing the change of use from Class C3 
(dwelling house) to Class C4 (houses of multiple occupation) 
without planning permission.

Following consideration of the information presented 
the Board agreed that a Working Party would be set up to 
discuss the issues raised and to consider the draft policy 
which had been produced (Appendix 1) to set out the 
relevant licensing requirements and property standards for 
HMOs.
 

RESOLVED: That a Working Party be established to 
discuss the issues raised and to consider the draft policy 
which had been produced (Appendix 1) to set out the 
relevant licensing requirements and property standards for 
HMOs with the following Membership:

Councillors S. Hill, Lowe, Stretch, Philbin, Thornton, Wallace 
and Woolfall.

EUR18 WORKING PARTY REVIEW OF COPPICING WORKS

The Board received a report which provided Members 
with a progress report on the work of the Working Party that 
was established to review the Council’s coppicing works 
programme. The first meeting of the Working Party took 
place on 12 July and Members received a presentation on 
what structure planting is and how the Council managed its 
plantations, including some of the issues the Council faced.

Following a discussion on the Council’s programme 
for the management of structure planting and a number of 
matters raised by Members, it was agreed that the next step 
would be for a field study visit to be arranged for Members to 
observe previous structure planting works that had been 
carried out at a number of locations across that Borough. 
The field study would take place by the end of September 
2022.

RESOLVED: That the report be received.

Meeting ended at 7.35 p.m.


